Position

Operating
Charges for Grants and Governmental

Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Activities

Governmental Activities:
Instruction $ 28,802,155  $ 902,681  $ 6,686,483  $ (21,212,991)
Support services 21,452,409  14,845  2,161,877  (19,275,687)
Non-instructional 2,008,355  17,672  2,740,536  749,853
Pension expense 3,610,672  -  -  (3,610,672)
OPEB expense (127,654)  -  -  127,654
Interest on long-term liabilities 2,129,351  -  -  (2,129,351)

Total Governmental Activities $ 57,875,288  $ 935,198  $ 11,588,896  $ (45,351,194)

General Revenues:
Taxes:

General purpose levies 29,722,156
Debt purpose levies 6,241,782

Unrestricted grants and contributions:
State 21,924,084
Federal 322,820

Unrestricted investment earnings 932,254
Other 952,341

 Total General Revenues 60,095,437

Change in Net Position 14,744,243

Net Position - Beginning, as previously reported 17,403,250
Prior Period Adjustments (648,838)

Net Position - Beginning, as restated 16,754,412

Net Position - Ending $ 31,498,655

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

Program Revenues

OXFORD SCHOOL DISTRICT

20

Balance Sheet Exhibit C
June 30, 2022

QSCB ESCO Other Total
General Building Project Project 2022 Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund Fund Funds Funds
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 35,885,437  $ 7,141,820  $ - $ 3,014,498  $ 46,041,755
Cash with fiscal agents -  -  3,404,724  23,805  3,428,529
Investments -  -  -  5,162,024  5,162,024
Due from other governments 1,146,709  -  -  2,572,425  3,719,134
Other receivables, net 142  -  -  -  142
Due from other funds 2,735,833  -  -  497,919  3,233,752
Inventories -  -  -  75,095  75,095

Total assets $ 39,768,121  $ 7,141,820  $ 3,404,724  $ 11,345,766  $ 61,660,431

Liabilities and Fund Balances
Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 3,775,277  $ - $ 574,196  $ 951,797  $ 5,301,270
Due to other funds 357,978  - 713,417 2,162,357  3,233,752
Unearned revenue -  -  -  111,570  111,570

Total liabilities 4,133,255  - 1,287,613 3,225,724  8,646,592

Fund Balances:
Nonspendable:

Inventory -  -  -  75,095  75,095
Restricted:

Debt service -  -  -  6,749,095  6,749,095
Capital projects - 7,141,820 2,117,111  - 9,258,931
Grant activities - - -  1,209,285  1,209,285
Unemployment benefits - - -  86,567  86,567

Assigned:
 Capital improvements 1,004,164  -  -  -  1,004,164

  Activity funds 1,311,680  -  -  -  1,311,680
Unassigned 33,319,022  -  -  -  33,319,022

Total fund balances 35,634,866  7,141,820  2,117,111  8,120,042  53,013,839

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 39,768,121  $ 7,141,820  $ 3,404,724  $ 11,345,766  $ 61,660,431

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

Governmental Funds
OXFORD SCHOOL DISTRICT

Major Funds

21

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position Exhibit C-1
June 30, 2022

Total fund balances for governmental funds $ 53,013,839

1. Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and,
therefore, are not reported in the funds:

Land $ 5,728,558
Construction in progress 14,484,962
Buildings 119,959,459
Building improvements 9,524,218
Improvements other than buildings 2,060,128
Mobile equipment 5,119,341